(b) To take in excess of 100 quarts, \$1 per quart for such excess.

Approved April 30, 1963.

## CHAPTER 395-H. F. No. 832

An act relating to the department of health and the state board of health; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 144.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 144.01, is amended to read:

144.01 **Department of health; continuation; membership.** The department of health as created and constituted under Laws of Minnesota 1925, Chapter 426, is hereby continued under the supervision and control of the state board of health. The state board of health shall consist of nine members, learned in sanitary science, who shall be appointed by the governor for such periods that the terms of three members will end on the first Monday of January in each year. Vacancies therein shall be filled by like appointment for the unexpired term and. Each member shall serve until his successor qualifies.

Approved April 30, 1963.

## CHAPTER 396-H. F. No. 927

An act relating to credit unions, providing a date for filing reports; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 52.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 52.06, is amended to read:

52.06 Credit unions; supervision; reports; audits; revocation of certificate of approval; fees. Credit unions shall be under the supervision of the commissioner of banks. Each credit union shall annually, on or before the fifteenth day of January 25, file a report with the commissioner of banks on forms supplied by him for that purpose giving such relevant information as he may require concerning the operations during the preceding calendar year. Additional

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.